

**UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE**

BEFORE: HON. JANE A. RESTANI, JUDGE

MITSUBISHI POWER AMERICAS, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant.*

Court No. 21-00573

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRETT A. SHAMUTE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY  
Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER  
Attorney-In-Charge  
International Trade Field Office

*Of Counsel:*  
Michael Anderson  
General Attorney  
Office of the Assistant Chief Counsel  
International Trade Litigation  
U.S. Customs and Border Protection  
New York, New York 10278

BRANDON A. KENNEDY  
Trial Attorney  
Civil Division, U.S. Dept. of Justice  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
26 Federal Plaza, Room 346  
New York, New York 10278  
Tel.: (212) 264-9230  
*Attorneys for Defendant*

Dated: February 7, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The SCR Catalyst Blocks Are “Filtering Or Purifying . . . Apparatus, For. . . Gases,” Of Heading 8421 ..... 3

    A. The SCR Catalyst Blocks Are Apparatus—A Set Of Materials, Equipment, Instrument, Or Appliance Designed For A Particular Use Or A Specific Operation..... 3

    B. The SCR Catalyst Blocks Filter Or Purify Gases By Converting Harmful Substances Into Innocuous Ones ..... 7

II. The SCR Catalyst Blocks Are Not “Reaction Initiators, Reaction Accelerators And Catalytic Preparations, Not Elsewhere Specified Or Included,” Of Heading 3815 ..... 10

    A. SCR Catalyst Blocks Are Not Covered By The Plain Meaning Of The Terms Of Heading 3815..... 11

    B. Mitsubishi Misapplies The Sequential Order Of The GRIs ..... 12

    C. The Flawed Nature Of Mitsubishi’s Classification Analysis Is Revealed By Its Application Of GRI 3(b)..... 13

    D. Additional U.S. Rule Of Interpretation (“ARI”) 1(c) Does Not Apply Because The SCR Catalyst Blocks Are Classified As Filtering or Purifying Apparatuses Of Heading 8421—Not As “Parts” ..... 13

III. The SCR Catalyst Blocks Do Not Qualify For Exclusions From Section 301 Duties..... 15

    A. The Product-Specific, Written Descriptions Of Section 301 Exclusions Govern—Not Product Descriptions Provided In Exclusion Requests ..... 15

    B. The Exclusions, As Written, Do Not Cover The SCR Catalyst Blocks ..... 16

IV. There Is No Legal Basis For The Alternative Remedy Requested By Mitsubishi Involving Equitable Estoppel..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown Grp. Inc. v. United States</i> , 17 C.I.T. 919 (1993).....	22
<i>CamelBak Prods., LLC v. United States</i> , 649 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Continental Automotive Systems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 589 F.Supp.3d 1215 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022) .....	3
<i>Davies v. Arthur</i> 96 U.S. 148 (1878) .....	18
<i>Franklin v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 753 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	2, 7
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Ildico Inc. v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 4648084 (Ct. Int’l Trade Nov. 1, 2024) .....	12
<i>Keystone Automotive Operations, Inc. v. United States</i> , 732 F.Supp.3d 1339 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2024) .....	19
<i>Noss Co. v. United States</i> , 588 F.Supp. 1408 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1984)	
<i>aff’d</i> , 753 F.2d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Pioneer Ctrs. Holding Co. ESOP &amp; Trust v. Alerus Fin., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Prysm, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 6332638 n.9 (Ct. Int’l Trade Nov. 26, 2019) .....	17
<i>Russ Berrie &amp; Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 329 F.Supp.3d 1345 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018) .....	18
<i>Saab Cars USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 434 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Sharp Microelectronics Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 122 F.3d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	14, 15

*Trijicon, Inc. v. United States*,  
686 F.Supp.3d 1336 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2024) ..... 3

*United States v. Caputo*,  
517 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 8

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. § 1514(a) ..... 18

19 U.S.C. § 1515..... 18

19 U.S.C. § 2411.....1, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1581(a) .....18, 21

Section 301 of the Trade Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-618 .....*passim*

**Regulations**

*Notice of Product Exclusions: China’s Acts, Policies, and Practices Related to Technology Transfer, Intellectual Property, and Innovation*,  
85 Fed. Reg. 27,489, 27,489–90 (USTR May 8, 2020) ..... 16, 18, 19

**Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States**

Additional U.S. Rule Of Interpretation 1(c).....13, 14

General Rule of Interpretation 1 .....*passim*

General Rule of Interpretation 3 ..... 10

General Rule of Interpretation 3(a)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

General Rule of Interpretation 3(b).....2, 12, 13

Chapter 38

Heading 3815 .....*passim*

Subheading 3815.19.0000 .....1, 17

Section XVI

Note 2(a) to Section XVI..... 13

Chapter 84 ..... 13

Explanatory Note 84.21 (II)..... 6

Explanatory Note 84.21 (II)(B)(4)..... 6, 8

    Heading 8421 .....*passim*

        Subheading 8421.39.80 ..... 10

    Heading 8470 - 8472 ..... 14

    Heading 8473 ..... 14, 15

Chapter 85

    Heading 8528 ..... 17

    Heading 8543 ..... 17

Chapter 90

    Heading 9013 ..... 14, 15

Chapter 99 ..... 15, 21

U.S. Note 2 to Chapter 99

U.S. Notes 20(a) and 20(b) to Chapter 99 ..... 10

    Heading 9903

        Subheading 9903.88.01 ..... 10

        Subheading 9903.88.03 ..... 17

        Subheading 9903.88.46 ..... 16, 18

        Subheading 9903.88.56 ..... 16, 18

**Rules**

USCIT Rule 30(b)(6) ..... 6

USCIT Rule 56(c)(1)(A) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-21-506,  
Report to Congressional Requesters: U.S. Trade 3 (2021).....15, 16

APPARATUS, *Merriam Webster*,  
available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/apparatus>..... 3
